PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Vers	sion V1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Patent License Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue (Abstract)			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
Name Execution Date					
DDR Holdings, LLC			06/11/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Orbitz Worldwide, L	Orbitz Worldwide, LLC			
Street Address:	500 West Madison	500 West Madison Street			
Internal Address:	Suite 1000	Suite 1000			
City:	Chicago	Chicago			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60661				
		29135			
Property Type		Number			
		6993572			
		7818399			
]				
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number: (877)769-7945					
Phone:	(214) 747-5070				
Email: apsi@fr.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US					
Mail.	i de sent to the e-mail a	ddress mst, ii that is unsuccessiui, it wiii	be sent via US		
	Van. Correspondent Name: Fish & Richardson P.C.				
Address Line 1:					
Address Line 4:	Minneapolis, I	MINNESOTA 55440-1022			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		22683-000LL1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		P. Weston Musselman, Jr.			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Abstract of L	icense Agreement#pag	e1.tif			

Exhibit B

ABSTRACT OF LICENSE AGREEMENT (DDR HOLDINGS/ORBITZ)

Please take notice that DDR Holdings, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("DDR"), the owner of U.S. Patent Nos. 6,629,135; 6,993,572; and 7,818,399, and continuations thereof and other related patents thereto ("the Patents"), on the one hand, and the following parties:

(a) Orbitz Worldwide, LLC., a Delaware corporation;

(b) Internetwork Publishing Corporation d/b/a Lodging.com, a Florida corporation; and

(c) Neat Group Corporation, a Delaware corporation,

which parties are collectively referenced as "Orbitz," on the other hand, have entered into a confidential settlement and patent license agreement ("the Agreement") resolving the disputes between them in a lawsuit for patent infringement initiated by DDR and, in connection therewith, DDR has granted certain rights to Orbitz, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement but generally including:

(1) a worldwide, non-exclusive license under the Patents for travel-related goods or services offered or provided by Orbitz, Orbitz's affiliates, and Orbitz's private label customers; and

(2) a covenant not to bring suit or other claims against Orbitz and its affiliates, customers, and service providers, and persons representing same, with respect to travelrelated goods or services offered or provided by Orbitz; such covenant not to sue being agreed to run with title to the Patents and be binding on any assignee or other person who acquires an interest in the Patents.

This Abstract is intended to provide notice to third parties of the existence of the Agreement and certain terms contained therein and does not supersede or modify the terms of the Agreement. This Abstract shall not be used to construe, interpret, or explain any provision of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Abstract and the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

DDR HOLDINGS, LLC.

By: Name: Daniel D. Ross

Title: Managing Director Date: June 11, 2012 ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC.; INTERNETWORK PUBLISHING CORPORATION D/B/A LODGING.COM; NEAT GROUP CORPORATION

By: Name: Title: 💪 wo VP. Date: June 20

15

EXECUTION COPY

PATENT REEL: 028468 FRAME: 0788